European Commuters for Sustainable Mobility Strategies
E COSMOS This proiect has received funding from the European Union

Programme
3" Workshop E-COSMOS

Barcelona, June 6" - 8" 2011

Monday, 6™ June 2011

12:30 Welcome to participants at the Meeting Point T1 El Prat Airport

13:00 Lunch at the airport’s T1 cafeteria

Best practices for access to work

14:00 Visit to Barcelona airport facilities, rail connections, Aerobus (bus links to
Barcelona and metropolitan area), shuttle T2 & T1 connection
CCOO Workers' Mobility Team of Baix Llobregat

16:00 Visit to CCOO - Baix Llobregat offices (bus PR1)

CC OO Baix Llobregat offices
16:30 Coffee- Break

17:00 Accessibility to BCN Airport
CCOO Workers' Mobility Team of Baix Llobregat
v" New airport buses:Guillem Alsina, BCN Metropolitan Transport Authority (EMT)
v" Public Transport to the airport: Aena / Iberia branches unions CC OO
v Union intervention process: Manel Ferri, CC OO

18:30 Return to Barcelona in suburban train from El Prat Station

19:00 Free time

21:00 Dinner at Rambla Raval (max: 15 € / pax)

* Explanations in Spanish will have simultaneous English translation
* The organizers will provide public transport fares. Participants will alternatively use public
transport and travel on foot.

Workshop May BCN Program | 1

istas  [EEE= EEEE
===1=1



European Commuters for Sustainable Mobility Strategies
E COSMOS This proiect has received funding from the European Union

3" Workshop E-COSMOS
Barcelona, June 6" - 8" 2011
Tuesday, 7" June 2011

Best practices for access to work

09:00 Shift to Logistic Activities Zone (ZAL) estate: Metro + suburban train + bus
PR4

Chamber CILSA /7 ZAL
10:00 Mobility of workers to the Zona Franca, ZAL and Pratenc estates

v" Mobility Plan and Mobility Table in Zona Franca, ZAL and Pratenc estates
Rosend Bosch, Mobility Manager

v' CCOO proposals for sustainable mobility in Zona Franca, ZAL and Pratenc
estates
Viceng Tarrats, head of mobility CCOO BCN area

v' Union intervention in PR4 bus implementation
Daniel Gutierrez, head of mobility CCOO Baix Llobregat area

11:30 Visit to the Pratenc industrial estate: bus PR4

12:00 Coffee-Break

12:15 Guided tour company Gearbox (SEAT Group, Pratenc Industrial Estate)
Gearbox Public Transport

13:30 Shift to the cultural center " The Céntric", El Prat de Llobregat: bus PR4

Reception by the mayor of the municipality
14:00 Lunch at "The Centric”, El Prat de Llobregat (Menu: max. 12 €)

Workshop May BCN Program | 2

istas  [EEE= EEEE
===1=1



European Commuters for Sustainable Mobility Strategies
=-COSMOs [ proiect has received funding from the European Union
3" Workshop E-COSMOS
Barcelona, June 6"- 8" 2011
Tuesday, 7" June 2011
The mobility from the CONC perspective

Multipurpose Room Ceéntric
15:00 Communication and dissemination tools
The Digital InfoSustainability
Miquel de Toro, Expert from the Sustainability Dpt., CCOO Catalonia

Union experience in mobility intervention

15:50 Trade union experiences in mobility
e Teresa Castella, Lleida Intercomarcal Union
e Javier Bermejo, Tarragona Intercomarcal Union

16:30 Access to workplaces in the Prat
Sergi Alegre, Deputy Mayor of Planning, Lands and Environment of Prat de
Llobregat Municipality

17:15 Coffee- Break
17:30 Guided bicycle tour to delta of the Llobregat river

20:00 Visit to “El Prat” beach

20:30 Dinner at “El Prat” beach (Menu: max. 15 €)

22:00 Return to BCN (night bus N17)

* Explanations in Spanish with simultaneous English translation

Workshop May BCN Program | 3

istas  [EEE= EEEE
===1=1



European Commuters for Sustainable Mobility Strategies
MOS This proiect has received funding from the European Union

3" Workshop E-COSMOS
Barcelona, June 6-8, 2011
Wednesday, 8™ June 2011

CONC Headquarters (Via Laietana, 16 - Room 1, Ground Floor)
09:00 Welcome Session
José Cachinero, Secretary of Accion Sindical and Politica Sectorial, CCOO de Catalunya

E-Cosmos Project

09:15 Traject, Vincent Meerschaert
o0 Surveys and data
0 Project coordination

10:30 Answer to questions
11:00 Coffee- Break

11:15 Project management and budget
Maria Cruz Martinez, Trade Union CC OO

12:00 Progress Report, Pilar Pedroso, ISTAS

12:45 Answer to questions
13:00 Final Conference in October
Manel Ferri

* Sessions in Spanish/English with simultaneous English/Spanish/Italian translation

Workshop May BCN Program | 4

istas  [EEE= EEEE
===1=1



